VILLAGE OF MAURICE

ORDINANCE 15-12A

AMENDING ORDINANCE NUMBER 12-1

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NUMBER 12-1 TO PROVIDE FOR THE COLLECTION OF FEES IN SUPPORT OF THE ACADIANA CRIME LAB

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the Village of Maurice, Louisiana, acting as the governing authority of said Village that: The Village of Maurice, Louisiana does hereby amend Ordinance 12-1 as follows: Amending section 3 to remove the entire paragraph and insert the following: The village of Maurice realizes that important services are provided by the Acadiana Crime Lab in helping to solve crimes, and as such provide for the safety and well-being of its population here within the Village of Maurice, we wish to an enact the collection of any and all fees depicted on the Acadiana Crime Lab fee schedule that will be assessed on each and every citation, ticket and misdemeanor violation that comes before the Mayor's court, where in the offender is found guilty or pleads to the offense. This amendment having been submitted in writing, having been read and adopted at a public meeting of the Village of Maurice, State of Louisiana was then submitted to an official vote as a whole, the vote was thereon being as follows: YEAS: Alderman Kenneth Picard, Alderwoman Phyllis Johnson, Alderman Lynn Howell NAYS: None ABSENT: None WAYNE THERIOT MAYOR, Village of Maurice I, Melanie Denais, Official Clerk, of the Village of Maurice, do hereby certify that the above is a true and exact copy of an ordinance adopted by the Village of Maurice, at the regular meeting of December 16, 2015, at which a quorum was present and acting.

MELANIE DENAIS

CLERK, Village of Maurice